
City of Spokane 

October 4, 2013 

... I 11.1" 

Re: Termination of Employment 

Dear Kevin: 

The City of Spokane notified you on September 12, 2013, that disciplinary action was 
being considered for the following alleged violations of City policies and Civil Service 
Rules: 

1. Violation of Civil Service Rule IX, Section 5 (e-f) and the City's policies on 
Workplace Threats and Violence and General H~ding an 
inappropriate (threatening and retaliatory) e-mail to -on April 
19, 2013. 

2. Violation of Civil Service Rule IX, Section 5 (d-f) and the City's policy on 
Workplace Threats and Violence by possessing unlawful metal knuckles in your 
City vehicle for approximately two to three years from 2010 or 2011 to April 2013. 

3. Violation of Civil Service Rule IX, Section 5 (d-f) and the City's policy on 
Workplace Threats and Violence by improper retention and storage of firearms 
issued by the Spokane Police Department to the Spokane Fire Department SIU 
for almost six years from June 2007 to April 2013. 

Along with the Notification of Loudermill Hearing, the City provided you with a complete 
copy of the report of independent investigator Richard Kaiser, which included copies of 
all relevant City policies and Civil Service Rules. The report was prepared after an 
extensive investigation into each of these three allegations. 

"Spokane -Near Nature, Near Perfect" 

808 W. Spokane Falls Blvd., Spokane, Washington 99201-3335 
Phone: (509) 625-6250 FAX: (509) 625-6563 000001 
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The City held a Loudermill Hearing on September 16, 2013, to give you and your 
representatives an opportunity to provide the City with any information that you believed 
to be relevant to the noticed allegations prior to the City making a disciplinary decision. 
You attended the Loudermill hearing with Local 29 representatives President Don 
Waller, Secretary-Treasurer Thad Frater, and Attorney SaNni M-K Lemonidis. Fire 
Chief Bobby Williams and Human Resources Director Heather Lowe were present for 
the City. 

Prior to the Loudermill hearing on the morning of September 16, Ms. Lemonidis 
provided the City with a letter (dated September 13, 2013) containing Local 29's 
responses to each of the allegations. At the hearing, you provided a written statement 
(also dated September 13, 2013) containing your own detailed responses to each 
allegation. 

The City has fully considered Richard Kaiser's independent investigative report, as well 
as all of the responsive information provided by you and your representatives, and 
makes the following findings. As to the second and third allegations, the City finds that 
you did in fact violate City policy and Civil Service Rules in your possession and 
retention of metal knuckles and City firearms; however, due to mitigating information 
provided by you and your representatives, the City would not impose discipline more 
severe than a letter of reprimand for these violations. As to the first allegation, the City 
finds flagrant, deliberate, and unmitigated policy and rule violations that warrant the 
termination of your employment. 

Possession of Unlawful Metal Knuckles in City Vehicle 

There is no dispute of fact as to your possession of unlawful metal knuckles, for 
approximately two to three years, in your assigned City vehicle. You admitted picking 
them up off a City street in 2010 or 2011, storing them inside the driver's door pocket of 
your assigned City vehicle, removing them from your City vehicle in April of 2013, and 
then keeping them in your home until finally turning them over to law enforcement in 
June of 2013. 

Your possession of metal knuckles in your assigned City vehicle was illegal (RCW 
9.41.250) and violated the City's policy on Workplace Threats and Violence, which 
prohibits employees from bringing "a weapon into the City workplace or onto any City 
property unless the weapon is required to fulfill the employee's job duties, such as those 
of a police officer, or the Deputy Mayor grants a prior exception in writing." No such 
exception exists here, as the City was unaware of the existence of the metal knuckles in 
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your assigned City vehicle until witnesses observed them there after you turned over 
your assigned vehicle when the City placed you on administrative leave in February of 
2013. 

In addition to violating the above-quoted policy, your careless possession of an unlawful 
and unapproved weapon in your assigned City vehicle represents a violation of Civil 
Service Rule IX, Section 5(d): "Is willfully careless or negligent of the property of the 
City." 

Even if the City is to believe your response that you forgot about the metal knuckles for 
two to three years, your possession of the metal knuckles demonstrates careless lack of 
judgment and poor decision making and exposed you and the City to unnecessary and 
avoidable risk. Since there is no evidence that you possessed them with malicious 
intentions, however, this policy and rule violation would warrant discipline short of 
suspension and no more than a letter of reprimand. 

Improper Retention and Storage of City Firearms 

There is no dispute that you stored three City firearms, first in an unsecured desk 
drawer and then in an unapproved personal safe within your assigned City vehicle, 
during your entire tenure in SIU. Nor is there dispute that you failed to return the 
firearms even after being notified by the Spokane Police Department that three SIU 
firearms were missing; instead you removed the three firearms from your City vehicle 
and continued to retain them in your home even after you were reassigned out of SIU. 

You were notified on March 13, 2013, that three SIU firearms remained unaccounted 
for, at which time you indicated that they might have been in a desk drawer at SIU. You 
later admitted that you had long since removed them from the drawer and stored them 
in an unapproved personal safe in your City vehicle and then in your home, but claimed 
to have forgotten about them when SPD inquired about the three missing firearms. 
Your version of events surrounding these three firearms again discloses careless lack of 
judgment and negligence with respect to City property, representing additional 
examples of the same policy and rule violations described above. 

Mitigating your careless behavior is the fact that neither SPD nor SFD had specific 
policies or practices regarding storage and retention of SIU firearms. With or without a 
policy, however, it was reasonable to expect that you would have demonstrated more 
concern for the safekeeping of SIU firearms and, in the absence of written policy, 
sought guidance for proper storage of firearms through your chain of command in SFD 
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or through your contacts in SPD. Indeed, it is difficult to comprehend how anyone with 
your years of experience and police training could assume that it was reasonable and 
appropriate to store firearms belonging to the City in this manner. Therefore, your 
improper retention and storage of the firearms warrant discipline for your careless lack 
of judgment and poor decision making, but based on your mitigating information and 
lack of evidence of any malicious intent, the appropriate level of discipline would be less 
severe than suspension and no more than a letter of reprimand. 

Threatening and Retaliatory E-mail to Subordinate 

Against the backdrop of the above-described events related to your carelessness and 
poor decision making with respect to your improper possession of metal knuckles and 
City firearms, you made a deliberate d I 19 2013, to send a demeaning, 
threatening, and retaliatory e-mail to a subordinate officer. You 
wrote: 

"I kept waiting to see if you had the decency to contact me and to no one's 
surprise (certainly not mine) you didn't. You are a passive aggressive, 
cowardly little "man" who doesn't have the guts to do the right thing. 
Everyone (HR, the Union, other investigators, etc.) know why you did what 
you did; purely out of revenge for my notifying the Admin about your being 
under the influence of alcohol and driving a City vehicle lWICE, once 
while carrying a gun. And you're worried about my driving code and 
safety issues with my gun. If that isn't the pot calling the kettle black; I 
don't know what is. 

You are an~ho blames everyone for your problem except for 
yourself. Go back and read the twelve steps; you need to. 

I am going to sue you for everything I can get from you. I have retained a 
Jaw firm and they both say I have textbook case for slander, libel and 
defamation of character. The dollar amount of damages to be requested 
is being calculated. I have the resources and witnesses to prove alii need 
to. My mission for the remainder of my life is to pay you back for what you 
did. Everything I do will be legal and above board; but it will be incredibly 
painful and life changing for you. I am more motivated and focused on 
this than on anything else I have decided to do in my life. I will not fail ... 
but you will. 
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You are the lowest, most deceitful human being I have ever known in my 
life. I plan on letting every person I know; what you did and why. Many 
already do. You are not a "little bastard"; you are just a little, cowardly, 
bad person (you aren't even a man). 

See you in court." 

You admitted that this e-mail was threatening and disparaging toward 
- sent in anger for a prior, fully resolved complaint that he had brought against 
you. In fact, you admitted that you avoided using the City e-mail system because you 
knew that this message violated City policies: "If you're going to send a threatening or 
disparaging email, you don't do it on the City's system." 

e e I I - - I - was that you sent it off-duty on personal e-mail and that you and 
had developed a "pattern" of communicating by personal e-mail. 

denied the latter argument, and you failed to provide any evidence of 
such a pattern. The fact that you chose to make your threat while off-duty is also 
unavailing. Regardless of the forum for the communication, this threatening message 
has a clear nexus to your employment in that it resulted from and referenced on-duty 
disputes and negatively impacts any potential for a productive working relationship 
between the two of you. 

Local 29 ~half that your threatening e-mail did not violate City policy 
because -stated that he was able to perform his job, and it did not 
threaten physical harm. Neither argument mitigates your offense. 

While it is true that, during Mr. Kaiser's investigation, that he 
could still do his job, he also admitted changing his patterns use was fearful for 
his safety and for that of his ~our e-mail may have referenced "legal" 
retaliation, but it is clear that-perceived it as a physical threat as well 
and has been forced to change his behavior to protect the safety of himself and his 
family. Moreover, your threatening e-mail violates the City's 
expectations. There can be no dispute that your decision to thr"""""""" 
resulted in a hostile, offensive, and intimidating work environment for m. reason 
supervisor would understand, with or without specific policy language, that he cannot 
demean a subordinate in this manner and threaten him with life changing pain. 

Therefore, your e-mail represents general harassment by a supervisor toward a 
subordinate in violation of City policy; willful violation of personnel policies prohibited by 
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Civil Service Rule IX, Section 5(e); and conduct unbecoming an officer or employee in 
violation of Civil Service Rule IX, Section 5(f). 

Prior to the disintegration of your supervisory relationship which 
culminated in you threatening him via e-mail, you received positive performance 
evaluations and were given every opportunity to be successful within the SFD and 
specifically within your role as Captain in SIU. The City counseled you o~ 
21 2011, for your similar poor judgment rcation with-lilillllion the job. Your interaction with so aggressive that it 
caused nearby staff members to become an evacu put 
you on clear notice at that time that this type of interaction with 
unacceptable, and that you r setting examp r your 
subordinate employees, includ Instead of setting a good example 
as a superior officer and su , you esca to threatening your subordinate, 
which the City simply cannot tolerate by you or any other supervisor. 

Finally, it is important to note that during this entire investigatory process, you have not 
shown any remorse or accepted any responsibility for your actions. You steadfastly 
11-:1-:1-. I• 'I' ut the process that you had every right t-ten 

and you remain committed to making-life 
"incredibly painful." Your blatant and unapologetic conduct renders it impossible for the 
City to retain your employment, particularly considering you were vested with the 
responsibility to lead and supervise this employee, whom you instead chose to demean 
and threaten. The City has an important obligation to its employees, including 

to provide a safe, appropriate work environment. You have not 
demonstrated that the City could fulfill that obligation while retaining your employment. 

Therefore, you are terminated from employment with the City effective the end of your 
scheduled administrative leave shift on October 4, 2013. Your accrued leave will be 
cashed out per the terms of City policy and the Local 29 collective bargaining 
agreement, and your medical benefits will continue through October 31, 2013. 

You may appeal this decision to the Civil Service Commission, as provided in Civil 
Service Rule XI, Section 5: 

"Any employee in the classified service who has been suspended, 
reduced in rank or discharged as provided in Rule IX may appeal such 
action to the Commission. All appeals must be in writing and filed with the 
Secretary within 10 working days from date of filing of such order with the 

• 
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Commission or from date of service of such order on the employee, 
whichever is later. The Secretary shall provide a copy to the Human 
Resources Director of any appeal so filed. Failure to file within the 
prescribed time shall be considered as acceptance of the action and the 
action shall be deemed complete." 

Please contact your Local 29 representatives for any further rights you may have under 
the collective bargaining agreement. 

Sincerely, 

/2)~~.- .Cb 
David A. Condon ~ 

nd~ ~~illiams 
Mayor Fire Chief 
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DUNN BLACK& ROBERTS 

LAWYERS 

Mayor David Condon 
Spokane City Hall 
808 W. Spokane Falls Blvd. 
Spokane, VVA,99201 

Banner Bank Building 
111 North Post, Suite 300 
Spok~tne, WA 99201 
p 509 455 8711 ' f 509 455 8734 

A Professional Service Corporation with Offices in Seattle and Spokane 

September 4, 2013 

RE: Requested Whistleblower Protection for Capt. Kevin Smathers­
Spokane Fire Dept. 

Dear Mayor Condon: 

This is to advise you that our office now represents Capt. Kevin Smathers of the 
Spokane Fire Department. Pursuant to City of Spokane Administrative Policy and 
Procedure ADMIN 0620-06-37-Section 6.1.2a., we are providing this notice to you on 
behalf of Capt. Smathers requesting your intervention and protection of Capt. Smathers 
from further unlawful retaliation to which he is presently being subjected for having 
reported a fellow Fire Department employee who was under the influence of alcohol 
while on duty. 

The days of "cronyism" and "protectionism" are long past when it comes to 
exposing improper or unlawful conduct within the ranks of Spokane's Police and Fire 
Departments. Despite the notion of transparency that supposedly is the new governing 
philosophy of the City Administration, Caption Smathers is being vilified and victimized 
for reporting an intoxicated co-worker. As you likely know, "It is the policy of the City 
to take those steps necessary to ensure that its employees are free of the influence of 
alcohol and drugs while in the performance of their duties." See ADMIN 0620-06-
1 O-See. 5. 1. Supervisors under no circumstance are to allow an employee who appears to 
be under the influence of alcohol drive any vehicle. See ADMIN 0620-06-10- Sec. 5. 7 .1. 

Yet, when Capt. Smathers, a highly decorated and long time (28 years) Spokane 
firefighter, reported in May 2011, that a subordinate employee had admitted to driving a 
City vehicle under the influence of alcohol, Fire Chief VVilliams and Asst. Chief 
Schaeffer took no action against that employee. This clearly was a violation of City 
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policy itself. Several months later the subordinate officer once again reported to work 
while armed and under the influence. This conduct was again observed by Capt. 
Smathers who later confronted the offending employee. When Captain Smathers again 
reported the serious City policy violation to Williams and Schaeffer, the employee was 
placed on administrative leave for a time. 

However, when that employee returned to the Department he promptly retaliated 
against Captain Smathers by filing a written complaint for "unsafe" practices. Williams 
and Schaeffer made Captain Smathers aware of this retaliatory complaint on February 5, 
20 13. Smathers in defense of himself attempted to point out that in his former position as 
the Fire Department Internal Affairs Officer he had learned the difference between 
contrived and/or pretextual complaints versus real policy violations. Captain Smathers 
cited to certain past acts of policy misconduct by Schaeffer to illustrate his point. Within 
two days, Smathers was retaliated against further by being placed on administrative 
leave. Smathers was later fully exonerated of all claims of the spurious and retaliatory 
claims of misconduct that were made against him. Nonetheless, he was further punished 
for being a whistleblower by being removed, to his detriment, from the Arson 
Investigation Unit. Captain Smathers in tum, addressed this unlawful retaliation by 
writing the subordinate employee a private email, on off-duty time, advising that he was 
going to sue the employee for the damages done to his career. The subordinate disclosed 
that communication to Williams and Schaeffer who took it upon themselves to further 
continue and accelerate the retaliatory conduct against Captain Smathers claiming he 
violated some as yet undisclosed City policies and procedures. These retaliatory actions 
against Captain Smathers are absolutely forbidden under the City Policy protecting 
whistleblowers. See ADMIN 0620-06-37-Sec. 4.3. 

II_J.deed, the City's retaliatory misconduct is appealable to the City Hearing 
Examiner under Sec. 5.1. However, it is not Caption Smathers' preference to commence 
a formal "Whistleblower Complaint" much less a lawsuit to protect his interests, as he 
believes that you are imbued with the authority under City Policy to intervene to ensure 
that illegal treatment against him ceases immediately. Captain Smathers, a loyal and 
highly regarded firefighter, believes that the significant matters at issue here are best left 
to internal remedies as opposed to outside intervention and public exposure. 

In order to resolve his complaints Captain Smathers is requesting to be reinstated 
immediately to active duty from his Administrative Leave Status and reinstated back to 
his position in the Arson Investigation Unit. 
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If Captain Smathers is not reinstated to the AIU forthwith to rectify the retaliatory 
actions against him, he has instructed me to proceed accordingly. As you may be aware, 
I have absolutely no reluctance in representing aggrieved City employees who have been 
subjected to abusive, hostile and retaliatory misconduct by Administrators who have 
become confused about their duties and role as public servants. However, based upon 
your past pro-active approach to addressing these types of personnel issues, I am 
confident that this matter can be handled quietly and effectively internally. 

Very truly yours, 

cc: Theresa Sanders, City Administrator 
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September 13,2013 

To Whom It May Concern: 

;:::' IZ.~/11 l<~;;v' ;,_; 
-9-1~ -/3 
~/(l.'OO,t!l,M. 

The following is my written statement addressing each of the three allegations 
levied against me in Chief Bobby Williams ' September 9, 2013 Notification of 
Loudermill Hearing. 

First, my right to due process has been violated insofar as I have been deprived of 
the opportunity to have and consult a copy of any and all written Fire Department 
policies and procedures that are supposed to be in force and effect. 

Second, be advised that I strongly believe these allegations were clearly brought 
against me as retaliation for my whistleblowing activities complaining about unlawful 
job-related conduct by a subordinate firefighter. 

Third, and moreover, as Assistant City Attorney Erin Jacobson has threatened my 
reputation with pre-ordained "sustained" findings regarding these allegations, I beheve 
my constitutional right to due process in that regard has also been impeded and my job 
security threatened. On August 6, 2013, Jacobson advised my union attorney that a 
refusal to negotiate a severance package would result in my ruined reputation and 
termination from the Fire Department. However, as stated below, I have not violated any 
policy, procedure, or directive in the workplace and adamantly refuse to be bullied or 
harassed into terminating my career. 

1. 

Workplace Threats and Violence and General Harassment. 

I have never disputed sending a personal and private email to 
on April 19,2013. 

However, the email I sent was in email 
account, during personal time, to hts personal email account. I had 
previously engaged in personal email communications utilizing our personal email 
accounts . 

......j~oreover, the email was not sent via City equipment. The 
-n his personal capacity and was not addressed to him as a 

~ II • • • ~ nt to 
f the 

Spokane Fire Department. 
• 

Further, given the contentious relationship that exists n .. , ... ll"' .. " 

which the Fire Department Administration refused to initially address as 

1 

I 

myself, 
requested, 
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we developed a private pattern and practice of venting our frustrations against each other. 
That is precisely what the April 19, 2013 email was. There is no Civil Service Rule or 
City Policy preventing such communications, and as such, the April 19, 2013 email does 
not constitute a violation of kind or nature. 

City's policy on Workplace Threats and Violence; (ADMIN 0620-06-48 
Effective Date September 1, 1998; Revision Effective Date February 9, 
2008). The policy at issue contains the following key provisions: 

"Workplace Violence" means "acts of physical, verbal or written 
aggression ... which would cause a reasonable person to feel threatened by 
an employee or non-employee in the workplace." 

"Threat" is defined as "an expression by word or conduct of intent to 
commit violence that places the listener or reader in fear of imminent 
bodily harm ... " 

POLICY: "The City will not tolerate any workplace acts ofviolence ... Any 
employee who commits or threatens an act of workplace violence will be 
subject to investigation and discipline .... " 

First and already testified that he did not feel threatened by 
my April 19, 2013 email. my email does not contain any expressions of intent to 
commit violence. Third as the email was sent on my own time, using my own 
equipment and vented t~hat I intended to file a civil suit against him, under no 
circumstances does the email correspondence constitute a "workplace act of violence." 

Accordingly, the April 19, 2013 email does not constitute a violation of any City 
policy on workplace threats and violence, nor was it ever intended to. 

City's policy on General Harassment; (ADMIN 0620-05-53 Effective 
Date May 1, 1998; Revision Date December 2, 2005). The policy at issue 
contains the following key provisions: 

General "Harassment of or by employees or towards a member of the 
public, that interferes with work performance, and/or delivery of services is 
prohibited." 

As previously testified, the April 19, 2013 email did not affect his 
ability to his work duties, thus no violation of the City's policy on general 
harassment has occurred. Again, the lack of violation is underscored by the fact that the 
April 1 .. 9 2013 email was solely a means off-duty to personally express my frustrations 
against onduct against me and to do so via personal email as had become a 
pattern and practice between us. 
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Civil Senke Rule IX, Section 5 (e) states: 

Any willful violation of the Charter, these Rules, any written personnel 
policies, written departmental rules or procedures, or of any reasonable and 
proper order or direction given by a supervisors, where such violation or 
failure to obey amounts to an act of insubordination or a serious breach of 
proper discipline or resulted or might reasonably be expected to result in 
loss or injury to the City, or the public, or to the prisoners or wards of the 
City. 

In no way is my April 19, 2013 email communication to a willful violation 
of any written personnel policy, written departmental rule or procedures or reasonable or 
proper order or direction given by a supervisor. As such, the April 19, 2013 email does 
not constitute a violation of Civil Service Rule IX, Section 5( e). 

Civil Service Rule IX, Section 5(0 states: 

Has been guilty of conduct unbecoming an officer or employee of the City. 

As I have never been found guilty of conduct unbecoming an officer or employee 
of the City, there cannot be any violation of Civil Service Rule IX, Section 5(f). Indeed, 
historically conduct unbecoming an officer or employee of the City has been deemed to 
be conduct that erodes public trust, conduct that would bring the Department into 
disrepute such as being convicted of a crime, engaging in perjury, embezzlement, etc. 
None of these scenarios is applicable here. I have not violated Civil Service Rule IX, 
Section S(f). 

2. My seizul'e and storage of metal knuckles in the performance of my 
official duties as a City of Spokane Fire Department Investigator does 
not constitute a violation of Civil Service Rule IX, Section 5 (d~O or the 
City's policy on Workplace Threats and Violence. 

The metal knuckles at issue were discovered and collected by me in the 
performance of my duties as City of Spokane Fire Department Investigator. There is 
absolutely no evidence to the contrary. As my department, SIU, has no written policy 
and procedure manual available for guidance in the official performance of my duties, I 
employed common sense and stored the metal knuckles in my City vehicle rather than 
risking improper disposal of them; then frankly forgot about their existence which 
remained in safekeeping within the vehicle. 

Civil Sea-vice Rule IX, Section 5 (d): 

Is willfully careless or negligent of the property of the City 
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As the metal knuckles at issue were not property of the City, my decision to seize 
them and store them in my City vehicle in order to ensure public safety is not subject to 
Civil Service Rule IX, Section 5(d). I have not engaged in any conduct that could be 
construed as a violation of this policy. 

Civil Service Rule IX, Section 5 (e) states: 

Any willful violation of the Charter, these Rules, any written personnel 
policies, written departmental rules or procedures, or of any reasonable and 
proper order or direction given by a supervisors, where such violation or 
failure to obey amounts to an act of insubordination or a serious breach of 
proper discipline or resulted or might reasonably be expected to result in 
loss or injury to the City, or the public, or to the prisoners or wards of the 
City. 

In no way does my seizure of metal knuckles and securing them in my City 
vehicle during the exercise and course of my duties and responsibilities constitute a 
willful violation of any written personnel policy, written departmental rule or procedures 
or reasonable or proper order or direction given by a supervisor. In fact, there is no 
written policy, departmental rule or procedure, nor was there any order or direction given 
to me regarding the seizure of metal knuckles, much less their storage. As such, there is 
no conduct at issue that rises to the level of violating Civil Service Rule IX, Section 5(e). 

Civil Service Rule IX. Section 5(0 states: 

Has been guilty of conduct unbecoming an officer or employee of the City. 

As I have never been found guilty of conduct unbecoming an officer or employee 
of the City there cannot be any violation of Civil Service Rule IX, Section 5(±). Indeed, 
historically, conduct unbecoming an officer or employee of the City has been deemed to 
be conduct that erodes public trust, conduct that would bring the Department into 
disrepute such as being convicted of a crime, engaging in perjury, embezzlement, etc. 
None of these scenarios is applicable here. I have not violated Civil Service Rule IX, 
Section 5(f). 

3. My storage of firearms in a locked safe in the confines of my City 
vehicle does not constitute a violation of Civil Service Rule IX, Section 
5 (d-0. 

Quite clearly, the City of Spokane Fire Department SIU has no written policy 
and/or procedural manual available for guidance in the official performance of a Fire 
Investigator's duties. Additionally, there is no Fire Department policy that governs the 
retention and storage of such firearms. 
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I was never advised that another department's policies, specifically the Police 
Department's Lexipol Policy Manual, would govern my conduct as a Fire Department 
employee. Moreover, given the Lexipol Policy Manual is negotiated between the City of 
Spokane and the City of Spokane Police Guild, it would strike me as a gross violation of 
my union's bargaining rights, and therefore my right to bargain, for this manual to apply 
to me. 

Furthermore, as there is no gun safe in the SIU office permitting the safe storage 
of firearms, I once again employed common sense and utilized a personal gun safe that 
had been given to me as a gift. I brought the safe into work, deposited the firearms 
within the safe, and stored the safe in my City vehicle. I firmly believe my conduct was 
in line with overall City safety directive, particularly the mandate that employees are 
prohibited from ignoring safety. See attached. In order to ensure those weapons and 
others assigned to my co-workers were adequately tracked, I in fact developed an annual 
inventory of firearms procedure and ensured the results of the inventory were adequately 
labeled and stored in the SIU office file cabinet 

Civil Service Rule IX, Section 5 (d): 

Is willfully careless or negligent of the property of the City. 

Inventorying firearms and locking them securely in a gun safe does not constitute 
willfully careless or negligent treatment of City property. In ensuring the safekeeping of 
departmental firearms, I have not engaged in any conduct that could reasonably or 
otherwise be construed as a violation of Civil Service Rule IX, Section 5(d). 

Civil Service Rule IX, Section 5 (e) states: 

Any willful violation of the Charter, these Rules, any written personnel 
policies, written departmental rules or procedures, or of any reasonable and 
proper order or direction given by a supervisors, where such violation or 
failure to obey amounts to an act of insubordination or a serious breach of 
proper discipline or resulted or might reasonably be expected to result in 
loss or injury to the City, or the public, or to the prisoners or wards of the 
City. 

There exists no written policy, departmental rule or procedure, order or direction 
regarding the storage of Fire Department firearms. As such, there can be no violation, 
much less willful violation, of Civil Service Rule IX, Section 5(e). 

Civil Service Rule IX, Section 5(0 states: 

Has been guilty of conduct unbecoming an officer or employee of the City. 
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As I have never been found guilty of conduct unbecoming an officer or employee 
of the City there cannot be any violation of Civil Service Rule IX, Section 5(f). Indeed, 
historically, conduct unbecoming an officer or employee of the City has been deemed to 
be conduct that erodes public trust, conduct that would bring the Department into 
disrepute such as being convicted of a crime, engaging in perjury, embezzlement, etc. 
None of these scenarios is applicable here. I have not violated Civil Service Rule IX, 
Section 5(f). 

In conclusion, I believe the charges against me are clearly a pretextual attempt to 
terminate my employment in retaliation for my protected whistleblowing activities. 

I have been employed by the City of Spokane for 28 years. To date, my career has 
been unblemished. My Performance Evaluation Reports have consistently been positive. 
Indeed, my scores have been in the upper end of the numerical scale for each applicable 
category. 

I never had any employment disputes, problems, or discipline imposed upon me 
until shortly after I reported a subordinate Fire Department employee's unlawful conduct 
and clear violation of City policy and procedure relating to alcohol abuse and the 
incumbent safety concerns over this employee's intoxication while driving a City vehicle 
and carrying a firearm. 

Sincerelyi/Jn~ 

Captain Kevin Smathers 
City of Spokane Fire Department SIU 
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C ONGRA TULA TIONS • • • 
You are a member of a team of 2000 members who 
are committed to providing service to the 197,400 
residents of the City of Spokane. You are a part of 
a dedicated group of people with a variety of skills, 
ranging from asphalt crews to zamboni operators, 
refuse collectors to bridge designers. 

Our parks, golf courses and library system are 
comparable to the best in the nation. Spokane 
placed #6 among midsize cities as "Best Cities" in 
the West, second most nkid friendly" of large cities 
in the U.S, received the All-America City Award, 
and one of the best "Porch-Swing" Communities 
in the nation to name but a few. The diversity of 
the City's programs and services is such that we 
even operate a power generating plant. 

Your contribution as an employee is what makes 
this complex organization work. Your skills allow us 
to serve our customers (the citizenry) with pride, 
honesty, innovativeness, loyalty and respect. The 
diversity you bring to our organization allows each 
of us to be personally and professionally enriched 
and to problem-solve in creative and meaningful 
ways. 

We hope you find your tenure with the City 
satisfying and rewarding. 
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